There should be no significant financial impact on the Town should the amendment pass.

Action on Article 2:  Motion carried unanimously as part of consent agenda.

ARTICLE 3 PAYMENT OF PRIOR FISCAL YEAR BILLS

(Nine-tenths vote required)

To see if the Town will vote to transfer from Free Cash the sum of Five Hundred Forty-eight Dollars ($548) for
the purpose of paying prior fiscal year bills: 1) $148 to United Site Services and 2) $400 to Meenmore
Condominium Trust c/o Evergreen Management, Inc.

Summary

This is a housekeeping article. Funding of a prior year’s bill must be approved by Town Meeting.

[...]

To see if the Town will vote to transfer from Free Cash the sum of Nine Thousand Dollars ($9,000), for the
purpose of funding the expenses and employee benefits associated with the hiring of a full-time police officer, as
well as to transfer the sum of Four Thousand Five Hundred Seventeen Dollars ($4,517) from Total Salaries –
Police to Total Other – Police.

Line Item Account Name Appropriated at
ATM 5/9/16

Proposed
Increase/Decrease

Total FY 17
Allocation

210 Total Salaries –

Police
$1,063,333 <$4,517> $1,058,816

210 Total Other –

Police
$144,740 $4,517 $149,257

[...]

time unused funds no longer deemed to meet the purpose of the fund or required for expenses in the foreseeable
future may be released to the general fund.

Action on Article 8:  Motion carried unanimously.

ARTICLE 9 MUNICIPAL FACILITIES SPACE NEEDS CONSULTANT

(Majority vote required)

Mr. Amoroso, moved to transfer from Free Cash the sum of Fifteen Thousand Dollars ($15,000), and further to
transfer the unexpended balance of monies in Article 21A of the 2015 Annual Town Meeting in the amount of
Seven Thousand Six Hundred Forty-eight Dollars and Ninety Cents ($7,648.90), for the purpose of procuring the
services of a consultant to assist in adapting the previous analysis and to advise the Boxborough Building
Committee (BBC) on space needs and site/building options.

The Board of Selectmen recommends (5-0).

The Board of Selectmen has approved a charter for the Boxborough Building Committee (BBC);